




Exhibit A













L-027772 

40794.1 

FIFTH AMENDMENT OF LEASE 
 
 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT OF LEASE 
______________________ ( ), by and between VICTORIA WARD, LIMITED, 
a INTERIOR SHOWPLACE, LTD., a Hawaii corporation 

 
 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
 

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain 956 Queen Street Building Space 
Lease dated November 11, 2009, as amended by that certain (i) First Amendment of Lease dated 
November 1, 2014, (ii) Second Amendment of Lease dated June 15, 2017, (iii) Third Amendment of 
Lease dated September 20, 2017, and (iv) Fourth Amendment to Lease dated March 22, 2022 
(collectively, covering all of the ground floor space in the building located at 956 Queen 
Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, together with all of the space on the mezzanine and in the shed area, containing, 
in the aggregate, approximately 6,921 square feet of usable area (all of the demised space in said building, 
mezzanine and shed area are hereafter collectively called the "Premises", and said building, mezzanine 
and shed area are hereafter collectively called the "Building"); and  

 
WHEREAS the Building is situated on that certain parcel of land owned by Landlord and 

identified as Tax Map Key No. (1) 2-3-003-022 and containing approximately 10,000 square feet (said 
parcel of land and all improvements thereon including, without limitation, the Building, are hereafter 
called, collectively, the "Project"), the Premises, the Building and the Project licensing rights 
over the remaining portions of the Project not included in the Premises being more particularly described in 
the Lease; and 

 
WHEREAS Tenant desires to extend the term of the Lease beyond its current expiration date of 

May 31, 2023, and otherwise to amend the Lease as hereinafter set forth; and 
 

WHEREAS Landlord is willing to extend the term of the Lease beyond its current expiration 
date of May 31, 2023, and otherwise to amend the Lease as hereinafter set forth. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
this reference. 

 
2. Capitalized Terms.  Capitalized terms first defined herein shall have the meanings so 

given.  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease. 
 

3. Lease Term.  The term of the Lease is hereby extended for a period of seven (7) months 
such that the Lease shall expire (unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of the Lease) on 
December 31, 2023.  The period from June 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, inclusive, is hereafter 
called (the Fourth Extension Period ).  Except as otherwise modified by this Amendment, all other 
terms and conditions of the Lease (including all payment obligations) shall remain in full force and effect 
during the Fourth Extension Period. 

February  27, 2023



2 

4. Monthly Rent.  During the Fourth Extension Period, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, in 
accordance with the terms of the Lease, Monthly Rent set forth in the following rent schedule, plus any 
applicable Hawaii State Excise Tax thereon: 

 

Fourth Extension Period Monthly Rent 

 June 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, inclusive $16,633.47 

 
All sums of money or charges required to be paid by Tenant to Landlord under the Lease, whether or not 
the same are designated "additional rent" shall continue to be paid by Tenant as required under the Lease.   

 
5. Landlord s Special Termination Rights.   Section 18.4 of the Lease shall remain in 

effect.   
 
6. Release.  In consideration of Landlord's agreement to enter into this Amendment, Tenant, 

for itself and its parents, affiliates and subsidiaries, and each of their respective future, current and former 
general and limited partners, trustees, beneficiaries, officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers, 
employees, agents, successors and assigns (the "Tenant Releasing Parties"), hereby releases and forever 
discharges Landlord and its parents, affiliates and subsidiaries, and each of their respective future, current 
and former general and limited partners, trustees, beneficiaries, officers, directors, shareholders, members, 
managers, employees, agents, successors and assigns (the "Landlord Released Parties") of and from any 
and all charges, expenses, claims, counterclaims, damages, debts, actions, causes of action, demands, 
suits, promises, covenants, doings and liabilities of any kind, type or nature whatsoever whether in law or 
equity, whether sounding in tort, contract or under other applicable law, whether known or unknown, 
absolute or contingent, whether anticipated or unanticipated and whether previously asserted or otherwise 
("Claims"); and from any defense (including, but not limited to claims of set off or any defense to non-
payment of rent under the Lease), that Tenant or the Tenant Releasing Parties may have, may have had or 
may hereafter claim against any of the Landlord Released Parties, whether known or unknown, which 
Claims and/or defense accrued or commenced accruing prior to the date of this Amendment. 

 
7. Confidentiality.  Tenant will keep in complete confidence and not divulge the existence, 

contents or provisions of this Amendment to anyone without the written consent of Landlord (unless 
Tenant is ordered to do so by a court of law and/or administrative body, or to Tenant's lawyers, 
accountants and lenders as may be required).  A breach of this covenant of confidentiality will be deemed 
a default and subject Tenant to all of Landlord's rights and/ or remedies under the Lease, at law and in 
equity, without further notice to Tenant.   

 
8. Severability.  This Amendment and the Lease shall be considered, for all intents and 

purposes, one instrument.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Lease, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall, 
in all instances, prevail.  If any provision of this Amendment or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance is or becomes illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof shall 
remain in full force and effect and this Amendment shall be interpreted as if such illegal, invalid or 
unenforceable provision did not exist herein. 

 
9. Covenants Running with the Land.  Each provision of the Lease and this Amendment 

shall extend to and shall bind and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant, their respective heirs, legal 
representatives, successors and assigns. 

 



3 

10. No Modification.  This Amendment may not be changed, amended, modified, waived, 
discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom 
enforcement of such change, amendment, modification, waiver, discharge or termination is sought. 

 
11. Entire Agreement.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding 

between the parties hereto respecting the subject matter hereof and there are no other agreements, 
understandings, undertakings, representations or warranties among the parties hereto with respect to the 
subject matter hereof except as set forth herein. 

 
12. Authority.  Tenant hereby warrants and certifies to Landlord that: (i) Tenant is a 

corporation duly organized and in good standing under the laws of the State of Hawaii; (ii) Tenant is 
authorized to do business in the State of Hawaii and to execute and deliver this Amendment; and (iii) the 
person executing this Amendment is authorized and empowered to bind the corporation to the terms of 
this Amendment by his or her signature hereto. 

 
13. Ratified.  Except as otherwise provided herein, the Lease is not otherwise modified and 

is hereby reaffirmed and ratified and shall continue in full force and effect.   
 
14. Counterparts; Multiple Originals.  This Amendment may be executed simultaneously 

in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
15. Electronic Signature.  Landlord and Tenant (ea Party vely, the 

Parties Amendment with electronic signatures and consent to entering 
into this Amendment with electronic signatures.  The Parties hereby agree that the electronic 
signature of a Party to this Amendment shall be as valid as an original handwritten signature of 
such party to this Amendment and shall be effective to bind such party to this Amendment.  The 
Parties agree that this Amendment, as signed by the Parties with electronic signatures, shall be 

ri in w
extent as if signed by the Parties with original handwritten signatures, and (iii) to constitute a 
record established and maintained in the ordinary course of business and an original written 
record when printed from electronic files, even though containing electronic signatures.  Such 

Amendment as signed with electronic signatures, if introduced 
as evidence in any judicial, arbitral, mediation or administrative proceeding, will be admissible 
as between the Parties to the same extent and under the same conditions as other original 
business records containing original handwritten signatures and created and maintained in 
documentary form.  Neither Party shall contest the admissibility of true and accurate copies of 
this Amendment as signed by the Parties with electronic signatures on the basis of the best 
evidence rule or as not satisfying the business records exception to the hearsay rule.  For 
purposes hereof, 
logically associated with a contract or other record intended to serve as a manual signature. 
 

Notwithstanding the above paragraph, should the Parties elect to not enter into this 
Amendment with electronic signatures described above, in order to facilitate the agreements 
contemplated by this Amendment, transmission of photocopy signatures or signatures 
transmitted via e-mail in a "PDF" format may be used in place of original or electronic signatures 
on this Amendment.  Each Party intends to be bound by such Party's photocopy or "PDF" format 
signature on this Amendment, is aware that the other Parties are relying on such Party's 



4 

photocopy or "PDF" format signature, and hereby waives any defenses to the enforcement of this 
Amendment based upon the form of signature.  Promptly following any transmission of 
photocopy signatures or e-mail transmittal of "PDF" format signatures, the Parties shall deliver 
to the other Parties the original executed Amendment by reputable overnight courier to the 
addresses set forth in the Amendment, or such other address(es) as any Party may designate by 
written notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE] 
 



5 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have caused this Amendment to be executed in 

their duly authorized capacities as of the Effective Date 
 
 

Landlord: 
 
VICTORIA WARD, LIMITED, a Delaware 
corporation 
 
 
By:        
 David O Reilly 
 CEO 
 
 
 
Tenant: 
 
INTERIOR SHOWPLACE, LTD., a Hawaii 
corporation 
 
 
By:        
Name:  Kim Kano Quezada    
Title:  President     

 
 
 



6 

JOINDER AND CONSENT 
 
 

In order to induce Landlord to enter into the foregoing Fourth Amendment of Lease, The Linda S. 
Kano Revocable Trust, as successor-in-interest to Linda S. Kano, is personal guarantor of the 
above-described Lease under a separate Guaranty of Lease dated October 28, and 
The Linda S. Kano Revocable Trust hereby joins in and consents to the foregoing Fourth Amendment of 
Lease and agrees to the amendments made to the Lease therein, and agrees, further, that its continuing 
liability for all claims, demands, causes of action, rights to offset and other rights of Landlord against 
Tenant, and for all remaining obligations and liabilities of Tenant, shall survive the Effective Date of the 
foregoing Fourth Amendment of Lease, and such Guaranty has been continuously in full force and effect 
since October 28, 2009 and shall continue in full force and effect pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty. 
 

 
Guarantor: 
 
THE LINDA S. KANO REVOCABLE TRUST 
 
 
       
Kimberly Quezada, Trustee 

 

THE STATE OF______________ § 
     § 
COUNTY OF ______________  § 
 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____________________, 2023, by Kimberly Quezada, 
Trustee for The Linda S. Kano Revocable Trust, on behalf of said Trust. 
  
[SEAL]    

       
Notary Public 
 
       
Printed Name of Notary 
My Commission Expires:      



7 

JOINDER AND CONSENT 
 
 

In order to induce Landlord to enter into the foregoing Fourth Amendment of Lease, David 
Quezada and Kimberly Quezada, husband and wife on behalf of each of their martial community and sole 
and separate property estates, as personal guarantors of the above-described Lease under a separate 
Guaranty of Lease dated July 24, 2017 (th  hereby joins in and consents to the foregoing 
Fourth Amendment of Lease and agrees to the amendments made to the Lease therein, and agrees, 
further, that its continuing liability for all claims, demands, causes of action, rights to offset and other 
rights of Landlord against Tenant, and for all remaining obligations and liabilities of Tenant, shall survive 
the Effective Date of the foregoing Fourth Amendment of Lease, and such Guaranty has been 
continuously in full force and effect since July 24, 2017 and shall continue in full force and effect 
pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty. 
 

 
Guarantor: 
 
       
David Quezada 
 
 
       
Kimberly Quezada 
 



8 

 
THE STATE OF______________ § 
     § 
COUNTY OF ______________  § 
 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____________________, 2023, by David Quezada, an 
individual. 
  
[SEAL]    

       
Notary Public 
 
       
Printed Name of Notary 
My Commission Expires:      
 

 
 
THE STATE OF______________ § 
     § 
COUNTY OF ______________  § 
 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____________________, 2023, by Kimberly 
Quezada, an individual. 
  
[SEAL]    

       
Notary Public 
 
       
Printed Name of Notary 
My Commission Expires:      
 














































































































































































